
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 23RD FEBRUARY 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014 (Pages 1 - 40) 
 

4. Fees and Charges 2011/2012 (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
15th February 2011 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   23rd FEBRUARY 2011  
 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/12-2013/14 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. To provide information to enable Cabinet to recommend to Full Council the 

approval of the Medium Term Financial Plan to include the budget 
allocation for revenue and capital during the period  2011/12- 2013/14.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that Executive Cabinet recommend to Full Council : 
 

 
2.1.1 Approval of  the high pressures as identified in Appendix A of: 

2011/12 £304,000 
2012/13 £239,000 
2013/14 £239,000 
 

2.1.2 Approval of the savings as identified in Appendix B of: 
2011/12 £873,000 
2012/13 £1,458,000 
2013/14 £1,794,000 
 

2.1.3 Approval of the income shortfalls  as identified in Appendix C of:  
2011/12 £622,000 
2012/13 £625,000 
2013/14 £625,000 
 

2.1.4 Approval of the unavoidable pressures as identified in Appendix D of:  
2011/12 £261,000 
2012/13 £217,000 
2013/14 £217,000 

 
 

2.1.4  Approval of  the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix E (i) of: 
2011/12 £ 737,000 
2012/13 £ 873,000 
2013/14 £1,467,000 

 
 
2.2 Approval of the use of balances of £323,000 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 

 
2.3 Consider the recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 1st February 

2011 as detailed at Appendix G.  
 
2.4 Approval of the Prudential Indicators as detailed in Appendix H. 
 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. The Council on 6th January 2010 approved a medium term financial plan 

that included the Revenue and Capital budget requirements for 2011/12 -
2012/13. This report updates the plan by addressing identified pressures 
and savings together with updating the budget proposals to 2013/14. 

 
3.2. As part of part of the approved budget process Cabinet proposed a set of 

10 priorities against the Council objectives for focus of resources which 
were approved by Council. These approved objectives and priorities 
have been used to drive the budget process as follows: 

 
• Budget pressures have only been proposed to members by senior 

management if they have been identified as unavoidable / or they 
are fundamental in achieving the Council’s priorities. 

• Financial savings have been focused on more efficient working 
practices and alternative methods of service delivery  

• Disinvesting in non priority areas. 

• Capital Projects to be proposed only if they meet the priorities of 
the Council  

3.4 Following approval of the Council priorities officers prepared Business 
Plans to ensure their services were aligned to these priorities and were 
to be delivered in an efficient and effective way to give quality provision 
to the customer.  As a result of these plans a number of revenue and 
capital bids have been identified by Heads of Service to enable services 
to improve. 

3.5 An 
[...]
s together with the impact of the economy on increased 
service demand may impact on the delivery of services within existing 
budgets over the 3 year period.  In addition, there will be initial costs 
associated with the delivery of the longer term savings as a result of joint 
or shared service working.  These costs could be funded from general 
fund balances if sufficient funds were available. 

 
4.8.5  It is therefore considered, taking the above issues into account that a 

general fund revenue balance of £850k is a prudent minimum level. 
 
 
4.9 Fees and charges 
 
4.9.1 A report is to be presented to this meeting to propose the fees and 

charges to be levied as part of the formal approval of the medium term 
financial plan. The income realised from any increases have been 
included in the proposed financial projections. 

 
4.10 Consultation  

4.10.1 The Council held another  budget jury consultation exercise during the 
Summer and Winter 2010.  During the Summer and Autumn there were 
four sessions, which involved looking at what the Council does and how 
it finances its activities, what residents felt the broad priorities of the 
Council should be, through to considering the actual capital and revenue 
budget bids and savings proposed for 2011/12.  As much as possible, 
we mirrored the process that Members go through.  There were 
approximately 10 jurors of mixed aged, ethnicity and socio economic 
background.  Feedback from the Jurors has been very positive.  Their 
feedback is attached at Appendix F. 

 
4.10.2 Overview and Scrutiny have received a number of budget presentations 

over the period to ensure all Members are aware of the financial 
constraints facing the Council. Attached at Appendix  

 
 
 
4.11 Capital Programme 
 
4.11.1 As part of the Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy 

members approved a number of criteria in relation to the Capital 
Programme including: 

 
• The capital programme is limited to £1m per annum funded f
[...]
stand fully 
their roles and responsibilities. 

 
Responsibility for the scrutiny of the Treasury Management function will rest 
with the Audit Board.  The Executive Director of Finance and Resources will 
ensure that adequate training is provided for all relevant Members during 
the Financial Year. 

                                                                                                                                                 
 

Page 39



   
Investment Consultants 
 
The CLG’s Guidance on local government investments recommend that the 
Investment Strategy should state: 

• Whether and, if so, how the authority uses external contractors 
offering information, advice or assistance relating to investment and 

• How the quality of any such service is controlled. 
 

The Council uses external consultants, Arlingclose for information and 
advice relating to investments.  Updated information is received and 
monitoring undertaken by regular meetings and reports between the 
Executive Director of Finance and Resources and representatives from 
Arlingclose.  

Page 40



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  Date 23rd February 2011  

 

 

FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To set out the fees and charges to be levied on services provided by the 

Council as used as the basis for income targets in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2011/12 – 2013/14. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the fees and charges as presented 

in Appendix A. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Medium Term Financial Plan has been prepared on the basis that 

additional income will be generated from fees and charges. The guideline 
increase provided to Heads of Service in order to undertake the review was 
3 – 5% or more if comparison with other local authorities demonstrate that a 
high charge is appropriate. 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Heads of Service and service managers have assessed the level of fees 

and charges based on a guideline 3 – 5% increase. The proposed fees and 
charges are set out in Appendix A.  

 
4.2. The standard rate of VAT increased from 17.5% to 20.0% from 1st January 

2011. The charges set out in Appendix A take account of this increase. 
 
4.3. It is proposed that the revised fees and charges will be advertised to the 

public within approved deadlines with a start date of 1st April 2011, or as 
soon as practicable thereafter, dependant upon the notice period required 
prior to implementation. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 41



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  Date 23rd February 2011  

 

 

5.1 It is estimated that the proposed charges will generate additional income of 
£188k. A number of service areas have experienced reductions in income 
levels and these have been identified in the budget report.  

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are no policy implications. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  The increase in fees and charges will enable resources to be made 

available to fund the priority areas in the district. 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1 There is a risk the if fees and charges are not increased that income targets 

will not be achieved and the cost of services will increase. 
 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The implementation of the revised fees and charges will be notified in 

advance to the customer to ensure that all users are aware of the new 
charges and any concessions available to them. 

 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY 
 
13.1  None. 
 
14. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
  


[...]
ttings\z.pickerill\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK2F\Appendix A Fees and Charges 2011 12 (5)Page 53



SERVICE CATEGORY
Charge from 1st 

April 2010
Proposed charge 

1st April 2011
£ £

LIFELINE
 - Installation Fee 22.11 23.71
 - Hire of equipment (per week) 1.78 1.91
 - Monitoring charge (per week) 1.42 1.53
 - Pendent 51.25 54.96
 - Wrist Strap 3.08 3.30
 - Extension Lead 6.31 6.77
 - Lifeline unit 173.80 186.37
 - Power supply 28.96 31.05

LOCAL TAX COLLECTION
 - Council Tax Court Costs 59.00 59.00
 - NNDR Court Costs 85.00 85.00
 - Magistrates' court fee (added to both council tax and NNDR Summons) 3.00 3.00

C:\Documents and Settings\z.pickerill\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK2F\Appendix A Fees and Charges 2011 12 (5)Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014
	Appendix A for budget report 230211
	Appendix B for budget report 230211
	Appendix C for budget report 230211
	Appendix D for budget report 230211
	Appendix Ei for budget report 230211
	Appendix Eii for budget report 230211
	Appendix F for budget report jury findings 2010
	Appendix G for budget report
	Appendix H for budget report

	4 Fees and Charges 2011/2012
	Appendix A Fees and Charges 2011 12




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, 

Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

145/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

146/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

147/10 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/2012 - 2013/2014  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011/2012 to 2013/2014 relating to revenue and capital expenditure. The 
Portfolio Holder for Resources referred to the background to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and drew attention to measures to maximise savings whilst 
maintaining services.  
 
The Cabinet took account of the work undertaken by the Budget Jury and the 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the budget pressures identified as high in Appendix A of the report 

be included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 
 

2011/2012 £304,000 
2012/2013 £239,000 
2013/2014 £239,000 

 
(b) that the savings identified in Appendix B of the report be included within 

the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 
 

2011/2012 £873,000 
2012/2013 £1,458, 000 
2013/2014 £1,794,000 

 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2011 

- 2 - 

(c) that income shortfalls identified in Appendix C of the report be included 
within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 

 
2011/2012 £622,000 
2012/2013 £625,000 
2013/2014 £625,000 

 
(d) that the budget pressures identified as unavoidable in Appendix D of 

the report be included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as 
follows: 

 
2011/2012 £261,000 
2012/2013 £217,000 
2013/2014 £217,000 

 
(e) that the capital bids identified as high in Appendix E(i)  of the report be 

included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 
 

2011/2012 £737,000 
2012/2013 £873,000 
2013/2014 £1,467,000 

 
(f) that the use of balances totalling £323,000 be approved. 
 
(g) that the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board as set 

out in Appendix G to the report be noted, that no action be taken with 
regard to the recommendations on revenue bids (a) (i) to (iv) or on 
capital bids b (i) to (iii) but the (b) (iv) be approved. 

 
(h) that the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix H be approved. 
 

148/10 FEES AND CHARGES 2011/2012  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the fees and charges to be levied on 
services provided by the Council which had been used as the basis for income 
targets in the Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 – 2013/2014.  
 
It was reported that Heads of Service had suggested the level of fees and 
charges based on a guideline 3% - 5% increase.  
 
It was noted that the following additional charges in relation to Car Parks had 
been omitted from the schedule of fees and charges at Appendix A and were 
proposed to be included: 
 
Recreation Road South Car Park  
 
Lost Ticket - £10 
In Excess of 5 hours – Charge of £35  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2011 

- 3 - 

Season Tickets 
 
Churchfields  Multi Storey - £215 per year (£53.75 per quarter) 
Alvechurch Sports and Social Club - £250 per year (£80 per quarter) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the additional charges relating to 
car parking referred to above, the fees and charges as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be approved.       
 

The meeting closed at 4.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


